#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

KROLL

Economic Development & Local Government May 20, 2022
Data Analysis & Transparency Division

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

111 East 17t Street, Room 427

Austin, Texas 78774

Attention: Ms. Tabita Collazo

Re: Amended Application #1791 to Ector County Independent School District from 1PointFive
P1,LLC

Dear Ms. Collazo:

On behalf of our client, 7PointFive P1, LLC we would like to submit the following amendments
to their Chapter 313 application (#1791) with Ector County Independent School District:

o Section 10 — Please see backup documentation from Ector County ISD
verifying the adopted M&O & I&S rate during the 2020-2021 school year.

o Section 14, Q4. A — Wages updated from $1,153.75 to $1,184.50.

o Section 14, Q4. B - Wages updated from $1,617.00 to $1,674.75.

o Section 14, Q4.C — Wages updated from $993.08 to $993.07.

o Section 14, Q6 & 7 — Wages updated from $51,640.16 to $51,639.50.

6

Map added showcasing location of Builds 1 — 6 and 1P5 DAC 1 (from App
1570) inside 1PointFive P1, LLC whole project area.

o Map 1 - changed boundary labels from “Project Boundary” to “1PointFive P1,
LLC whole project area”, “Project Build 3” to “Project Boundary (Build 3)” and
removed “Project Area”.

o Map 2 - changed boundary labels from “Project Boundary” to “1PointFive P1,
LLC whole project area”, “Project Build 3” to “Project Boundary (Build 3)” and
removed “Project Area”.

o Map 3 — changed boundary label from “Approximate Location of Project
Boundary” to “Approximate Location of 1PointFive P1, LLC whole project
area”.

o Map 4 - changed boundary labels from “Project Boundary” to “1PointFive P1,

LLC whole project area”, “Project Build 3” to “Project Boundary (Build 3)” and
added additional highway markers.

Kroll, LLC T +1512 671 5500 doug.heinz@kroll.com
919 Congress Avenue F +1512 671 5501 www.kroll.com
Suite 1450

Austin, TX 78701



e Tab13:
o Average Weekly Wages for All jobs, All Industries in Ector County — updated
to reflect Four Most Recent Quarters (Q1-Q4 2021).
o Average Weekly Wages for Manufacturing jobs in Ector County — updated to
reflect Four Most Recent Quarters (Q1-Q4 2021).
o Council of Regional Governments — Permian Basin Region 110% of average
weekly wages updated from $993.08 to $993.07.
e Tab 14:
o Schedule C, Column E, wage commitments for new qualifying jobs changed
from $51,640.16 to $51,639.50.
e Tab 16:
o Map - changed boundary label from “Approximate Location of Proposed
Project Boundary” to “Approximate Location of 1PointFive P1, LLC whole
project area”.
e Tab17:
o Updated signature page

If you have any questions, please don'’t hesitate to reach me at (512) 671-5507.

Sincerely,

Doug Heinz

Doug Heinz
Manager, Site Selection & Incentives Advisory



“321A13s 1gap s1ousip 3y Buided jo asodind au Jo1 anuzai X} suonelado pue adueUSUIEW

ul snjdins e 21310 0] 2181 XE) suopesado pue 3JUBUSIUIEW §1DUISID 341 3582U3U) 10U ABW 1IASIP [00US
00o'OD0SE S (s)aouejeg pung Bupjuis B 1521310

0000S1'Z8 §  (s)eauefeg pund suonelsdg pue sJueUSIUIRY

AuawAed pie 21815 1514 3u1 Jo 1didal
2l0j2q LLUsIp ayl Bupesado 1oy A18S5303U SpUN) P1EWINSS 553] ‘Uoiebigo 1gap Buipuodsaiiod e Ag 10 yum
P3ISQINIUS 10U 318 PUE JB3A [BIS JUSLIND 3U3 JO PUS U3 18 UIBLWSI [jim S3ouBleq palewnsa Buimolio) syl

souereg pung

8LV Jo 3jei jeaoidde-1330A 3y Jo ss20%2 uf 2381 e sydope 1S 3Y)
31 PIRY Ajjed)3ewolne aq [[Im UoRJ3 S|UL TOLLLE
13304 Bupnbai azojaq ydope ued PSP ay) a1e1 ey 3saybyy ay) :a1ey jeacsddy-1230 Jo adpoN

s] uoj3dae ue je [eaoidde

-anjea Auadoid 1o aje1 xey up sabueyd jo ssajpiebal ‘s pauiny uosiad ay) Jye 1eak
151y 33 uj pjed Junowe 3yy 3A0QE PISEanU] aq Jou Kew ‘pajp uosiad ay) uaym Iapjo 1o abe jo sieak
55 sem asnods Bujajains ayy J1 ‘uosiad e ypns jo asnods Bujajains ay) Jo 10 1apjo o abe jo sieak 59
uosiad e Jo peajsawioy 3>uapisal ay) uo pasodu saxe) [0OLIS JO JUNOWE 1R]jOp 3} ‘Me| 31B)S 1apun

(5:3 50 g saxe] ui(aseansq) aseanu|
WELSE  $ 0EPeFLE S 3ouapisay abesany uo ang saxel
oZeLLVE  § 0TBLLLE & anjeppolLS Jad 1y pasodold snsiap 31y 5 JE3) 158
s¥szEL § oloezt S S3IUSPISIY JO 3njeA Bjgexel abemay
B’z § €eLzeL  § S30UBPISAY JO anjeA 1ew abeany

WIS SIYY JO 513104 243 A pasosdde aiam Spucq asou Aed oy A1essadau aje) X3 3Y3 pus 'spuoq 2y)
“yiog 40 ‘usidinba 'wonInisuoD Lo SSBUPaIGapL PEpUCg 10 Aed 0 pasn 51 3nuaAa) XE1 pund Bupjuis g 1saisU By

180'F $ 6995 S oTeuVE S .zzeTvO S oSOl S ajey pasodoig
BLE $ D595 S eZOLLL  §  LI¥EEBOT  §  eBREOL  § EISEIS TEN F7 ]
3 anuaAay suopeiado
B BIUBUBIUIRY JO |94
awes ujelujely o3 ey
ege $ 1e9% S ogelby S «0/SBOL0 $  0ses9Ot S ey saeap ise]

suopeRdo 3
IuCUIUICH

+PURIDUDUIS§
152190

Do) (Ssia vedloszos

0Z/S/9 uc
JodedsmapN

Ui peysijqnd

02/0E/v
Je senjeA

Ausdoad
palewinss
uo paseg

‘|ediund Buipueising o

$ .S53Upajgapul papuoq pledun pue BuipuesINo Jo Junowe ejoL

000°S8F oAl
ssaupajqspu] papuog

{01}yl uondas 3pa xel g pauyap 51.2N[EA HAEXEL, wa
“(£1)z10797 uondas apa) xe) Aq pauyap st Auadosd MaN, ..
{gh0| uonoas apol) xe| Aq pauysp pue |01 [esieidde 3y} UO UMOYS JUNCLUE U 51 2N (A pasiesddy, o

SE0BLE 1hT S BLOGLEDIE $ «+Auadoid mau 4o ,.anjen 3|gexe; [eloL

zoo'lioezgel | S lessscoosk | S Auzdoid |je JO ,..2NIBA 3]QEXE] [BI0L

0..'%88°502 S oiieranse s «»A13doid mau Jo ,anjen pasieidde je1o

85T1810I9BF S  leveeceocel S Auadoud fje jo ,anjen pasieidde [e1o)
IB3) XBJ JUa0IN) 1eap, xe] Bupadaid

(70°97 uond3s 3po) Xe| 3PN parejndjed se)
SN[EA S[EXE] [EI0] PUE SN[E/| pasTErddy [EJoL

(aseanap) o 10 3SEIDU| % sz sainyipuadxa [e1oL
(aseanap) % 10 35EADUI% o 20IMIs 1g30
(aseanap) o 10 3SB3UI% iz suonesado pue 3JUBUSIUEY

:sayobaied ainppuadxa Buimorjo) 3l Jo yoea o)
P31e2IpUl 51 1B3A XE JUaLINI 3u3 Buunp suibaq 1eyy Jeak [easy 31 Jo) pa13bpNa JUNOWE 3U) pUE 1B3A [eJs)
Buipsaaid 3yt ui pa1abpng Junowe 3u3 Ul (3oUsIaIP 10) 35e3103p Jo aseasnul abejusniad sjgeoydde sy

J3bpnyg 5,189), 3561 YiiM J9bphng pasodoig Jo uosuedwoy

{ssaupajgapul papuoq Aed 01 331e1 pasodoid) 001 $/

Zzezl  §  S1210A 807 Aq panorddy
Xe] 3jA19S 1q2q |0odS
(suonesado pue saueuIUIEW J0§ 3181 pasodold) 001 S oot S Xej| adueujue

'32130U PasIAR1 3u} ssnosip 03 Bunaaw dijgnd Jsyoue spjoL pue Mofad Ino 13s suosiieduiod pue
uoHeULIoJU] 3Les 3y} Buiueluod 33130 pasiaal e saysiand 1ouISID 3U3 ssajUn MOj3q UMous 338l pasodoid auy
Pa32x@ 10U AeL 33ep 133e] e Je Bunaaw a1eledss e je Jo Bupaaw sy 1e pajdope Ajalewnjn sj ey 331 xe1 aul

*p3j1AUL S1 UOISSNISIP i
uonedniied sijgqng "pajdope aq [[Im Jey) 311 X} Y} SUILLI3NEP [|IM Jeyy 3136png s5,101351p |¢

ayy ssnasip 03 s1 Hunsaw siyy jo asodind ay | X1 'ess3pQ
UGISNOH WES ‘N 208 'WooY PIEog 5103 ut 020z ‘2t sunr ‘Wa0TS e bu
atignd e poy jiim ToLnsiq 0040 apUdapu| Aunod Joa3

31VYH XV1 d3s0d0yd ANV 135dang
SSNJSIA O1SNIL3IW 2179nd 40 3D1LON

[

1°Ld ®AIduIod | — QS| AunoD J0jo3 — L6 L#




(G9€10')

800'8.v°L$

AANARR

0.¥S0°L$
1202/020¢

c6.LLL'LS

0v0°L0S°L$

15601°$

0S€890°'L$
020c/610¢C

c6.LLL'LS

xe] Jo Auusad
Jad anuanay ssolI95)

abueyo 1oN

66S pund 8d1A18g 1ged
Bunjuig g 1saialu|

S¥I

661 pun4 |eJauas)
suoneltadp

Q 9oUBUSUIBI\
O%IN

s9ley xe| Auvdoud

| ‘Ld @Aldyulod ) — @S| Auno) Jojo3 — L6LL#



#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Byrd, Gerald

From: Tabita Collazo <Tabita.Collazo@cpa.texas.gov>

Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2022 10:36 AM

To: Byrd, Gerald

Cc: Heinz, Doug

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: App 1789-Ector County ISD- 1 Pointfive P1, LLC (Build 1 of 6)-

Information Required

Yes, this is sufficient

From: Byrd, Gerald <Gerald.Byrd@kroll.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2022 10:25 AM

To: Tabita Collazo <Tabita.Collazo@cpa.texas.gov>

Cc: Heinz, Doug <Doug.Heinz@kroll.com>

Subject: RE: App 1789-Ector County ISD- 1 Pointfive P1, LLC (Build 1 of 6)- Information Required

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Texas Comptroller's email system.
DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you expect them from the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Tabita,

Thanks again for the feedback on some of the below amendment items a minute ago!

For item 1 (M&O & I&S documentation) below, is the attached tax budget policy pulled directly from the Ector County
ISD website (link) sufficient proof? Page 13 outlines the adopted M&O & &S rates.

Kind Regards,

Gerald Byrd
Senior Associate, Site Selection and Incentives Advisory

T+1512 6715511 | M +1 936 827 2900

From: Tabita Collazo <Tabita.Collazo@cpa.texas.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2022 1:42 PM

To: Peggie Huntley <Peggie.Huntley@uwlaw.com>; Fred Stormer <Fred.Stormer@uwlaw.com>; James Wester
<James.Wester@uwlaw.com>

Cc: derek willis@oxy.com; Josh Barvin@oxy.com; Lateur, Michael <Michael.Lateur@kroll.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] App 1789-Ector County ISD- 1 Pointfive P1, LLC (Build 1 of 6)- Information Required

Good afternoon,

In reviewing Application 1789, | have noted the following items that will require revision or further clarification. Please
be advised | will not be able to issue a completeness letter until all the following items are resolved and App 1570
amendment after execution 1 is executed. | sent an email about the project boundary issue associated with 1570 earlier
today.

1. Section 10. Provide documentation of M&O and I&S as it differs from ours

1



#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

2. Section 14 Q4c. Will need to updated to 993.07 46945 * 1.1 = 993.067 rounds to 993.07, therefore Q6
“minimum wage required” is 51639.5. Update Tab 13
Tab 6. Provide a map showing Build 1-6 and 1P5 DAC 1 (from App 1570) inside 1 Pointfive P1, LLC project area.
4. Tab 11 maps. Because the project boundary pertains to each individual application, rename “project boundary”
to “1 Pointfive P1, LLC whole project area” and “project build 1” to “project boundary (build 1)”
a. Inthe close up map of the project boundary provide landmarks like roads or highways for precise
location.

w

A new signature page is required for this amendment. Be advised that a copy or picture of the new signature page will
suffice with the amendment. Include the submission date and amendment number on each corrected page.

Tabita Collazo

Research Analyst

Economic Development & Local Government
Data Analysis & Transparency Division

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

111 East 17th Street, Room 427

Austin, Texas 78774

Phone: (512) 475-5626
tabita.collazo@cpa.texas.gov

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This communication and any attachments may contain privileged or confidential information
under the Texas Public Information Act and/or applicable state and federal laws. If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender immediately.

This email is confidential and subject to important disclaimers and conditions, including those regarding confidentiality,
legal privilege and certain legal entity disclaimers, available at https://www.kroll.com/disclosure. Our Privacy Policy is
available at https://www.kroll.com/en/privacy-policy.




SECTION 14: Wage and Employment Information

10.

#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PaintFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Data Analysis and

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Transparency
Form 50-296-A

What is the number of new qualifying jobs you are committing to create? . ....... ... ... ... .. .. . .. 25

What is the number of new non-qualifying jobs you are estimating you will create? (See TAC 9.1051(14)) ......... 0

Do you intend to request that the governing body waive the minimum new qualifying job creation requirement, as

provided under Tax Code §313.025(F-1)2 . - -+« « oo oo [ ves  [¢f] no

3a. If yes, attach evidence of industry standard in Tab 12 documenting that the new qualifying job creation requirement above exceeds the number
of employees necessary for the operation, according to industry standards.

Attach in Tab 13 the four most recent quarters of data for each wage calculation below, including documentation from the Texas Workforce
Commission website. The final actual statutory minimum annual wage requirement for the applicant for each qualifying job — which may differ slightly
from this estimate — will be based on information available at the time of the application review start date (date of a completed application). See TAC
§9.1051(21) and (22). Note: If a more recent quarter of information becomes available before the application is deemed complete, updated wage
information will be required.

a. Non-qualified job wages
- average weekly wage for all jobs (all industries) in the countyis . .......... .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... .. $1,184.50

b. Qualifying job wage minimum option §313.021(5)(A)

-110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the countyis . ......... ... ... ... ... .. ... $1,674.75
¢. Qualifying job wage minimum option §313.021(5)(B)
-110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the regionis .......... ... ... ... ... .. ... $ 993.07
Which Tax Code section are you using to estimate the qualifying job wage standard required for
e || 8313.021(5)4) or §313.021(5)(B)
What is the minimum required annual wage for each qualifying job based on the qualified property? ............. $51,639.50
What is the annual wage you are committing to pay for each of the new qualifying jobs you create on the
qualified ProPeItY 2 . o $51,639.50
Will the qualifying jobs meet all minimum requirements set out in Tax Code §313.021(3)? ... ... i, |Z| Yes |:| No
Do you intend to satisfy the minimum qualifying job requirement through a determination of cumulative economic
benefits to the state as provided by §313.021(3)(F)? . . . . oottt e |:| Yes |Z| No
9a. If yes, attach in Tab 13 supporting documentation from the TWC, pursuant to §313.021(3)(F).
Do you intend to rely on the project being part of a single unified project, as allowed in §313.024(d-2), in meeting the
qualifying Job requIremMENtS? . . . .. o |:| Yes |Z| No

10a. If yes, attach in Tab 6 supporting documentation including a list of qualifying jobs in the other school district(s).

SECTION 15: Economic Impact

1.

Complete and attach Schedules A1, A2, B, and C in Tab 14. Note: Excel spreadsheet versions of schedules are available for download and printing
at URL listed below.

Attach an Economic Impact Analysis, if supplied by an entity other than the Comptroller’s office, in Tab 15. (not required)
If there are any other payments made in the state or economic information that you believe should be included in the economic analysis, attach a

separate schedule showing the amount for each year affected, including an explanation, in Tab 15.

For more information, visit our website: comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/

50-296-A * 10-20/5



#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Tab 6

Description of how project is located in more than one district, including list of percentage in each
district and, if determined to be a single unified project, documentation from the Office of the
Governor (if applicable)

As requested, the map below showcases all builds in the 1PointFive P1, LLC whole project area that
represent Application 1570 and Applications 1789-1794.

Project Build Lgend o
A |1P5DAC 1 project boundary
Project Boundary (Build 1)
Project Boundary (Build 2)
Project Boundary (Build 3)
Project Boundary (Build 4)
Project Boundary (Build 5)
Project Boundary (Build 6)

AmMm|O|O|m

3 1pointFive P1, LLC whole projectarea
[ Ector County

*Please note the land within the project area is ranch land without identifiable roadways. The lines passing
through the project area are dirt and gravel pathways. In the interest of providing landmarks/identifiers,
we have included the Ector County West Boundary and S. Wheeler Road to help locate the project.



#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

I

\
Y
[ Project Boundary (Build 3)
[ 1PointFive P1, LLC whole projectarea
[ Ector County ISD
[ Ector County
1 11
111
Ll l1l
111 |
T
N

[ Project Boundary (Build 3)

[ 1PointFive P1, LLC whole project area
| Texas Enterprise Zone

3 Ector County




#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

ArcGIS Web Map

(i3

) —

Approximate Location
of 1PointFive P1, LLC
whole project area

3/31/2022, 9:27:58 AM 1:577,791
0 425 85 7mi
- Texas Enterprise Zone - Block Groups Based on Poverty Level S s s s s—
0 5 10 20 km
[ Texas Census Tracts s St HERE o USS. g, CnEUNT £ e
Wb AppBulcer tor ArcGIS.

Esd. HERE. Garmin, NGA. USGS, NPS |

[Fiu20te.

-

[ Prgject Boundary (Build 3)
¥ 3 1pPointFive P1, LLC whole projectarea
o 3 Ector County




#1791 — Ector County ISD - 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Tab 13

Calculation of non-qualifying wage target and two possible qualifying job wage requirements with
TWC documentation

Average Weekly Wages for All jobs, All Industries in Ector County (Four Most Recent Quarters)

County Year Quarter | Ownership | Avg. Weekly Wage
Ector County 2021 1 Total All 1,094
Ector County 2021 2 Total All 1,154
Ector County 2021 3 Total All 1,184
Ector County 2021 4 Total All 1,306
Sum Last 4 Quarters S 4,738
Average Weekly Wage S 1,184.50

Average Weekly Wages for Manufacturing Jobs in Ector County (Four Most Recent Quarters)

County Year Quarter | Ownership | Avg. Weekly Wage
Ector County 2021 1 Total All S 1,425
Ector County 2021 2 Total All S 1,484
Ector County 2021 3 Total All S 1,457
Ector County 2021 4 Total All S 1,724
Sum Last 4 Quarters S 6,090
Average Weekly Wage S 1,522.50
110% Average Weekly Wage S 1,674.75

Average Weekly Wages for Manufacturing Jobs in Council of Government Region (Most Recent Year)

COG Region Year | Hourly | Annual Avg. Weekly Wage
Permian Basin 2020 | $22.57 | $46,945 S 902.80
110 % Average Weekly Wage IE 993.07

*Backup documentation provided in following pages

Kroll, LLC
Austin, TX



#1791 = Ector County ISD - 1PointFive P1, LLC

Year Period Area Ownership Industry Average Weekly Wage

2021 |01 Ector |Total All Total, All Industries 1,094
2021102 Ector |Total All Total, All Industries 1,154
2021 |03 Ector |Total All Total, All Industries 1,184
2021 |04 Ector |Total All Total, All Industries 1,306
Year Period Area Ownership Industry Average Weekly Wage

2021 |01 Ector |Private Manufacturing 1,425
2021 (02 Ector |Private Manufacturing 1,484
2021103 Ector |Private Manufacturing 1,457
2021 (04 Ector |Private Manufacturing 1,724

Amendment 1

05/13/2022


Doug.Heinz
Stamp

Doug.Heinz
Stamp

Doug.Heinz
Stamp


#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Schedule C: Employment Information

Date 5/13/2022
Applicant Name 1PointFive P1, LLC Form 50-296A
ISD Name Ector County ISD Revised October 2020
Construction Non-Qualifying Jobs Qualifying Jobs
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E
Number of new qualifying
jobs applicant commits to
Tax Year Number of non-qualifying |create meeting all criteria of
School Year | (Actual tax year) | Number of Construction |Average annual wage rates| jobs applicant estimates it Sec. 313.021(3) Annual wage of new
Year (YYYY-YYYY) YYYY FTE's for construction workers will create (cumulative) (cumulative) qualifying jobs
0 2022-2023 2022 0 $0 0 0 $0
0 2023-2024 2023 0 $0 0 0 $0
0 2024-2025 2024 0 $0 0 0 $0
0 2025-2026 2025 0 $0 0 0 $0
Each year prior to start of
Value Limitation Period 0 2026-2027 2026 0 $0 0 0 $0
Insert as many rows as necessary
0 2027-2028 2027 10,000 $50,000 0 0 $0
QTP 1 2028-2029 2028 10,000 $50,000 0 0 $0
QTP 2 2029-2030 2029 10,000 $50,000 0 0 $0
Deferral Year 1~ 2030-2031 2030 10,000 $50,000 0 0 $0
1 2031-2032 2031 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
2 2032-2033 2032 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
3 2033-2034 2033 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
4 2034-2035 2034 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
Value Limitation Period 5 2035-2036 2035 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
The qualifying tirr{e {)er{'ud coLfId overlap the
value limitation period. 6 2036-2037 2036 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
7 2037-2038 2037 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
8 2038-2039 2038 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
9 2039-2040 2039 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
10 2040-2041 2040 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
Years Followin 11
o 9 through 2041-2056 2055 0 $0 0 25 $51,639.50
Value Limitation Period 25

Notes: See TAC 9.1051 for definition of non-qualifying jobs.
Only include jobs on the project site in this school district.



#1791 — Ector County ISD — 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Tab 16
Description of Reinvestment or Enterprise Zone, including:
a) evidence that the area qualifies as an enterprise zone as defined by the Governor’s Office

The area qualifies as an enterprise zone as defined by the Governor’s Office because itisin a
block group within the State of Texas that has a poverty rate of 20 percent or more.

ArcGIS Web Map

Approximate Location
of 1PointFive P1, LLC
whole project area

3/31/2022, 9:27:58 AM 1:577,791

0 425 85 17mi
- Texas Enterprise Zone - Block Groups Based on Poverty Level I +— T !

[ 5 10 20 km
[ Texas Census Tracts Scrts: 41, HERE, Garm, U5, s, CREVENT P, Wi

Esd Japan, METL Exi China (Hong Kong). Ewi Korea. Esd (Thailing)

"o AppBUIGer for ArcGTS
34, HERE. Garmin. NGA, USG5, NPS |

b) legal description of reinvestment zone
Not applicable

c) order, resolution or ordinance establishing the reinvestment zone
Not applicable

d) guidelines and criteria for creating the zone

Not applicable



#1791 — Ector County ISD - 1PointFive P1, LLC — Amendment 1 — 05/13/2022

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

SECTION 16: Authonzed Signatures and Applicant Certification

After the application and schedules are complete, an authorized representative from the school district and the business shoutd review the application
documents and complete this authorization page. Attach the completed authorization page in Tab 17.

NOTE: if you amend your application, you will need to obtain new signatures and resubmit this page, Sectlon 16, with the amendment request.

1. Authorized School District Representative Signature

| am the authorized representative for the school district to which this application is being submitted. | understand that this application is a govemment
record as defined in Chapter 37 of the Texas Penal Code,

rl
:o::’ ‘Scott Muri // Superintendent

a $0-12

A VAV AN Y. W4
Signature (Authorized School District Reprosentstive)

2. Authorized Company Representative (Applicant) Signature and Notarization

| am the authorized representativa for the business entity for the purpose of filing this application. | understand that this application is a government
racord as defined in Chapter 37 of the Texas Panal Code. The Information contained in this application and schedules is true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

| heraby certify and affirm that the business entity | represant is in good standing under the laws of the state in which the business entity was
organized and that no delinquent taxes are owed to the State of Texas.

'I::Ln‘t’ Derek Willis \fce President and Secretary
Print Name (Authorized Company Reprosenistive (Applicant) Tite

ature (Authorized Company Reprassntative (Appiicant)) Date

-'_
“‘\...uu,,,’ AMANDA AMARO l

\n

* Z Notary Public, State of Texes
’?- Comm. Expires 11-04-2024 |-
Notary ID 130890124

e
oﬁi‘s-'no""
Sars T
~o

-u

\
s

>

Notary Public in and I’or the State of Texas (
-~ ~ Z L
(Notery Seal) My Commission expires: "( O )/0

If you make a false statement on this application, you could be found gulity of a Class A misdemeanor or a stnto |all felony under
Texas Penal Code Section 37.10.

For morelnformation, visit ~ website: comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/ b pagett ]

50-296-A * 10-20/5



